Public Document Pack

Penallta House, Ty Penallta,

Tredomen Park, Parc Tredomen, ‘
Ystrad Mynach, ¥strad Mymach, c A E R PH’ '. LY
Hengoed CF82 7PG Hengoed CF82 7PG EVNOOR BWRDEISTREE SINGL

CAERFIFILY
>

www.caerphilly.gov.uk
www.caerffili.gov.uk

For all enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Rebecca Barrett
(Tel: 01443 864245 Email: barrerm@caerphilly.gov.uk)

Date: 17th January 2018

Dear Sir/Madam,

A meeting of the Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee will be held in the Council Chamber,
Penallta House, Tredomen, Ystrad Mynach on Tuesday, 23rd January, 2018 at 10.00 am to consider
the matters contained in the following agenda. You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a minimum
notice period of 3 working days is required should you wish to do so. A simultaneous translation will be
provided if requested

Yours faithfully,

Christina Harrhy
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

Pages

1 To receive apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of Interest.

Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal
and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance
with Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and Code of Conduct for both
Councillors and Officers.

A greener place Man gwyrddach

--
-- L
- S

IHI'



To receive and consider the following report:-

3 Application for a New Premises Licence in respect of Oakdale RFC, 12 Central Buildings,
Oakdale, Blackwood, NP12 OLR.

Circulation:
Councillors D.W.R. Preece (Chair), J. Ridgewell and R. Whiting

And Appropriate Officers



Agenda Iltem 3

LAEREHILLY

EISTIREF SIROL

CAEREFILY
4

LICENSING AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

REPORT BY LICENSING OFFICER

DATE OF MEETING: 23" January 2018

1. Application Details
Applicant Premises Application Type
Oakdale Rugby Football Club Oakdale RFC New Premises Licence
12 Central Buildings
Oakdale
Blackwood
NP12 OLR
1.1 Application for Grant of a Premises Licence
Application is made consistent with provisions of Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003
to permit a range of licensable activities for premises. The premise currently has a Club
Premises Certificate in place.
The application is subject to full consideration with Responsible Authorities and Other
Persons and therefore can be the subject of relevant representations.
1.2 Site Plan
A location plan is reproduced as Appendix 1
The application and plan of the licensed area is reproduced as Appendix 2
1.3 Proposed Trading Times and Licensable Activity
(i) Hours premises are open to public
Mon 12.00 to 01.30
Tue 12.00 to 01.30
Wed 12.00 to 01.30
Thur 12.00 to 01.30
Fri 12.00 to 02,20
Sat 11.00 to 02.30
Sun 11.00 to 01.30

Page 1



The application for the grant of a Premises Licence seeks to permit the following Licensable
Activities:

Supply of alcohol

Monday — Thursday, inclusive 12.00 to 01.00

Friday 12.00 to 02.00

Saturday 11.00 to 02.00

Sunday 11.00 to 01.00

Non Standard timings including bank holidays, Xmas Eve and other ad hoc events between
07.30 to 03.00

Live Music

Monday — Sunday, inclusive 12.00 to 00.00

Non Standard timings for New Years Eve, Xmas Eve, Boxing Day & Weekends preceding a
bank holiday between 12.00 to 01.00. Outside music between May to September between
15.00 to 22.00

Recorded Music

Monday — Thursday, inclusive 12.00 to 01.00

Friday 12.00 to 02.00

Saturday 11.00 to 02.00

Sunday 11.00 to 01.00

Non Standard timings for New Years Eve, Boxing Day, weekends preceding bank holiday and
broadcast of live sporting events from 07.30 to 03.00

Outside music between May to September between 12.00 to 22.00

Late Night Refreshment

Monday — Thursday, inclusive 23.00 to 01.00
Friday & Saturday 23.00 to 02.00

Sunday 23.00 to 01.00

Plays & Films
Monday — Sunday, inclusive 12.00 to 00.00

1.3.1 The following steps have been volunteered by the applicant as part of the Operating
Schedule, to promote the Licensing Objectives, and are reproduced directly from the
applicat
[...]
duties to be performed in the event of fire, panic or other
emergency. Such duties shall aim at the avoidance of panic and the safe evacuation of
the premises where necessary rather than the extinction of fire.

GS21 - All exit doors shall be easily opened without the use of key, card, code or similar
means.

GS23 - Arrangements must be in place to ensure that all parts of the premises that
members of the public may use, whether this be regularly or only in case of emergency
are suitably illuminated during times of use (this includes internal and external areas, for
example such as corridors, lobbies, emergency exits, car parks etc.)

GS25 - Where the premises, or parts of the premises may be hired out by third parties
or be used by events promoters, the premises licence holder must ensure that there are
appropriate arrangements in place that will ensure that as far as is possible, the third
party is aware of the licensing conditions and has in place their own arrangements
which will ensure that the licensing objectives are not compromised.

GS29 - All gangways, passages, staircases and exit ways must at all times be kept
entirely free from chairs or any other obstructions and from any article of substance
which may cause a person to slip, tip or fall.

GBO1 - The Licensee shall ensure that any bottles or glasses are removed from
persons leaving the premises.

NP02 - Amplified music shall not be played at a level that will cause unreasonable
disturbance to the occupants of any properties in the vicinity.

NP28 - The premises licence holder shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that

patrons using any outside areas (such as terraces and beer gardens) do so in a quiet
and orderly fashion.

Page 5



26. NP61 - The premises supervisor, manager or other competent person shall manage any
outdoor area to ensure that customers do not behave in a noisy, rowdy or offensive
manner.

27. PS04 - The premises holder shall ensure that the burglar alarm shall be maintained and
implemented at the premises.

28. CVO04 - Children must be accompanied by a responsible adult.

1.4 RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

Caerphilly County Borough Council Licensing Policy
National Guidance

1.5 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED DURING APPLICATION PROCESS

1.56.1 Responsible Authorities:

Environmental Health Officer (Pollution Team)

Document Date Received Appendix Reference
Initial Representation 4™ December 2017 Appendix 3
Supplementary Comments 5" January 2018 Appendix 4

Licensing Authority

Document Date Received Appendix Reference
Initial Representation 14" December 2017 Appendix 5
Supplementary Comments 5" January 2018 Appendix 5

1.5.2 Other Persons:
Residents

During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received a representation from a local
resident.

Following receipt of the resident’s representation the Environmental Health Officer proposed a
further condition to potentially address her concerns in relation to noise from patrons and live
and recorded music which was agreed by the applicant. The resident was contacted following
this further condition being agreed but wished to maintain her objection to the application. The
resident confirmed that in view of her circumstances she is unable to attend the hearing and
give permission for her representation to be read out.

Document Date Received Appendix Reference

Initial Representation 20" December 2017 Appendix 6

Page 6




1.6 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS

Environmental Health Officer (Pollution Team)

Having considered the application, the Environmental Health Officer raises no objection to the
application but proposed a number of conditions relevant to the prevention of public nuisance
licensing objective. These included restriction of use of the outside area (Beer garden), noise
management and restriction on consumption of alcohol to the front of the premise which were
accepted by the applicant.

Licensing Authority

Having considered the application, the Licensing Authority Officer raises no objection to the
application but proposed a number of conditions relevant to the prevention of public nuisance
licensing objective. As a result of these representations the applicant agreed that all licensable
activities would cease at 02.00, this also applying to non-standard timings.

Other Person - Resident

The position of the resident is that she maintains her objection to this application citing noise
from both live and recorded music and patrons arising from the premise. Clarification was
sought from the resident whether the conditions imposed by the Responsible Authorities would
satisfy her concerns. However the resident maintained her objection advising officers that
granting the application would increase the hours of licensable activities compared to the
existing Club Premises Certificate held at Oakdale Rugby Football Club.

The comments of the resident in respect of noise nuisance have been passed to the
Environmental Health Officer to be monitored and investigate as appropriate. Whilst the
resident makes reference to complaints to the Council’s out of hour’s service concerning noise,
records held indicate that the last recorded complaint from the resident in respect of noise
nuisance was 23" June 2014.

Applicant Response

The applicant has responded to the proposed conditions requested by the Responsible
Authorities accepting all conditions. However, to date the applicant is yet to respond to the
issues raised by the resident.

In addition, the applicant has advised that Mr Andrew Lewis, the proposed Designated

Premises Supervisor (DPS) has obtained his personal licence qualification. However, to date
Mr Lewis has not submitted an application to the Licensing Section for a personal licence.

Page 7



1.7 OBSERVATIONS

The Environmental Health Officer (Pollution) and Licensing Authority in its role as Responsible
Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 have proposed a number of conditions which have
been accepted by the applicant. These conditions would be added to the premises licence
should the application be granted. Therefore the Responsible Authorities in respect of this
application are satisfied that the imposition of conditions can promote the licensing objectives.

Members will note that the resident has maintained her objection to this application.

1.8 LICENSING ASSESSMENT

The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting the
licensing objectives which are:

The prevention of crime and disorder,
The protection of public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance;
The protection of children from harm

In making its decision, the Sub Committee is obliged to have regard to:-

e National Guidance

e Council’'s own licensing policy, and

e All representations made evidence presented
NOTE The Sub-Committee may not modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the
application merely because it considers it desirable to do so. Any such actions must be
necessary in order to promote the licensing objectives.

Statutory Power - Licensing Act 2003. This is a Council function which is delegated to this
committee to decide.

Background Papers: These are attached to this report.
Date of this report: 11" January 2018

Author: Mrs K Hopkins

Page 8



Oakdale Rugby Football Club to Village Court - Google Maps APPENDIX 4

4

Go gle! 7255 Oakdale Rugby Football Club to Village Court  Walk 226 ft, 1 min

Imagery ©2018 Bluesky, Infoterra Ltd & COWI A/S, DigitalGlobe, Getmapping plc, The Geolnformation Group, 20m

Map data ©2018 Google
via Beech Grove and Penrhiw Ave 1 min
226 ft
Mostly fiat

Page 9
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/dir/ Oakdale+RugbygF ootball+Club/Village+Court,+... 08/01/2018




AFPPERNDIX

=
CAERPHILLY

COUNTY BOROUEGSH COUNCIL
CYNGOR BWRIIEISTREF SIROL

CAERFFILI
4

Application for a premises licence to be granted

under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the en
[...]
Bank Holidays Saturdays and Sundays until 01:00am
Sun | 12:00 | 00:00

Page 19




F

Recorded music
Standard days and

timings (please read

guidance note 7)

Day Start

Finish

Will the playing of recorded music take place
indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors 0J

(please read guidance note 3)
Outdoors O

Both X

Mon | 12:00

01:00

Tue 12:00

01:00

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)
Oakdale Rugby Club has a jukebox for use to play recorded music by
its members. This can be played in the lounge and bar area
simultaneaously as well as in the beer garden if required. The volume
of this is managed by the bar staff present. There is also a small midi
hi-fi for use in the upsatirs function room but this is rarely used and its
volume is limited. We also have private parties with a Disco & DJ

Wed | 12:00

01:00

Thur | 42:00

01;00

State any seasonal variations for the playing of recorded music

(please read guidance note 5)

The playing of recorded music in our Beer Garden would be
predominantly between the months of May and September and
would only be available from midday until 22:00pm

Fri 12:00

02:00

Sat 11:00

02:00

Sun 11:00

01:00

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for

the playing of recorded music at different times to those listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Broadcast of live sporting events (from 07:30am)
New Year's Eve (until 03:00am)

Boxing Day (until 03:00am)

Bank Holidays Saturdays and Sundays until 03:00am

Page 20




G

Performances of dance
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)

Will the performance of dance take place O

indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors
(please read guidance note 3)

Outdoors O

Day | Start | Finish Both W

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance (please
read guidance note 5)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the performance of dance at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Sat

Sun

Page 21




H

Anything of a similar
description to that
falling within (e), (f) or
(8)

Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)

Please give a description of the type of entertainment you will be
providing

Day Start Finish

Mon

Will this entertainment take place indoors or Indoors

outdoors or both — please tick (please read

guidance note 3) Outdoors

oo

Both O

Tue

Wed

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Thur

Fri

State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar
description to that falling within (e), (f) or (¢) (please read

guidance note 5)

Sat

Sun

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the entertainment of a similar description to that falling within

e or (g) at different times to those listed in the column on the
left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Page 22




Late night refreshment
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)

Day | Start Finish

Will the provision of late night refreshment
take place indoors or outdeors or both — Indoors
please tick (please read guidance note 3)
Outdoors ]
Both O

Mon | 23:00 | 01:00

Tue | 23:00 { 01:00

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Coffee Machine on premises serving hot drinks

Wed | 23:00 | 01:00

Thur | 23:00 | 01:00

State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night

refreshment (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 23:00 | 02:00

Sat 23:00 | 02:00

Sun | 23:00 [01:00

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for

the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those

listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance
note 6)

Broadcast of live sporting events (From 07:30am)
Xmas Eve (until 03:00am)

New Year's Eve (unti
[...]
nmental Health Officer

Postal and e-mail address

Penallta House
Tredomen Park
Ystrad Mynach
CF82 7PG

Contact telephone number

01443 811349

Name and Address of Applicant | Oakdale Rugby Football Club

Premises 12 Central Buildings, Oakdale, Blackwood, NP12 0LR
Which of the four Licensing Yes | Please detail the evidence supporting your
Objectives does your representation Or | representation or the reason for your

relate to? No | representation.

The prevention of crime and disorder | No

Public safety

No

The prevention of public nuisance Yes | This Responsible Authority has had previous

complaints regarding loud music from Oakdale
Rugby Club.

This Responsible Authority has concerns
regarding the proposed opening hours of the
above premises and the hours of live and
recorded music in the beer garden.

It is the opinion of this Responsible Authority
that the proposed hours will result in a public
nuisance from noise from music and from
customers, to the residents situated in the
immediate surrounding area, and those at rear of
the premises.

Therefore this Responsible Authority objects to
the proposed hours to protect the residential
amenity.

Page 37




The protection of children from harm | No

What conditions could be added to the

licence to remedy your representation = The volume of amplified entertainment must be
that the Licensing Sub-Committee at a level so as not to cause a nuisance at the
could take into account. nearest residential property.

= During times when amplified entertainment is
being used staff shall make regular patrols in the
immediate vicinity to ensure noise nuisance
does not occur at the nearest residential
property.

= Ensure speakers are kept within the building and
are not positioned near to openings such as
doors or windows

= All windows and doors to be kept closed to
reduce noise impact at neighboring properties

Note: This condition shall not prejudice the

minimum ventilation levels for health & safety, and

access to emerg
[...]
: 'Baldwin, Julian'
Subject: RE: Oakdale RFC

Julian,

| i€fer o your emaii beiow aind back in work foiiowing a ioveiy breaik.

I refer to your application of 22" November 2017 for a new Premises Licence and advise you that
further representations have been received from (D= Local Resident. The

representations have been submitted in relation to the Prevention of Public Nuisance under the
Licensing Objectives and | attach a copy of their representations for your comments.

1
Page 39



Should you have any queries relating to this matter, please contact the Licensing Section.
Regards

Kathryn

i R T A
Sent: 02 January :

To: Hopkins, Kathryn
Subject: Oakdale RFC

Good evening Kathryn

I hope you had a good festive holiday

Please can you inform me of next steps now that the 28 day period has passed

I responded to Gary Mumford saying that we were happy with his conditions and would appreciate any
assistance he can provide to help us manage our sound levels

I do have a letter from the Fire Service about fire risk assessments which our Steward is taking care of

I look forward to your response

Julian

Mae re- I achol a ¢ : ar gyfer defnydd BUT S
cyfeiriwyd atynt. Os ydych wedi derbyn yr e- bost | : bod i reolwr eich system. inoawcn fou unmyw
sylwadau neu farn o fewn testun yr e-bost yw sylwada. 2 20 0 o yn unig ac nid yn angenrheidiol yn cynrychioli
barn Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Caerffili. | orffen, dyle'+ == on sy'n derbyn yr e-bost sicrhau nad oes firws ynghlwm
nac mewn unrhyw ddoaofen atodol i'r e-bost Nid vw'r Cvngor yn derbvn unrhyw gyfrifoldeb am unrhyw ddifrod

act | gan unrt: 2 syncael & drosgiwvdde gan yre-bost hwn,

F o0 croesawu = s=11yn Gymraeq, Saesneg n- 1 n ddwyiei hog (yn unol € ch dewis). ac mewn ieithcedd a
{oesceral Cewcel ymaich ynunol @'cl ¢oo sisthios nodwel vany ini acni fod cyfe el €@ ni yn Gymraeg

yn arwai at oed .

-emai -ndanyi <ot mit - 1 wiv © are conf dent' " and Jsole o te ssolt sicvicual orent
wlh mt = aread ressed youl ave recei th =
[...]
ing a local resident O

(c) abusiness frading in the area 0

(d)  abody representing a business trading in the area (]
5. Please indicate in which category your representation is made: (Please v)

(Can be more than one)

Anti Social Behaviour, Urinating, Violence, Swearing, Drunkeness |
(Prevention of Crime and Disorder)

Customer Noise/Litter/Music Noise/Noxious Smells/Light Pollution 1V
(Prevention of Nuisance)

Overcrowding/Emergency Exits/Maintenance & Repair of Premise[]
(Public Safety)

Under Age Drinking/Proxy Sales of Alcohol O
(Protection of Children from Harm)

Other L]
(If other please specify. Add to continuation sheet if necessary)

Page 47




Form A

6. s your objection regarding expected or existing problems? (Pleasev)
Anticipated/Future [V Existing [N (if both please tick both boxes)

8 Please give brief details of your concerns. e.g. Loud music from disco can be heard in
my bedroom all night (Prevention of Public Nuisance)

Both loud recorded and live music mainly on the weekends can be clearly heard both in my living room and
bedroom all night.

Patrons also drink and smoke at the front entrance and the pub noise/music escaping from the premises
because the doors are left open.

8. What evidence do you rely on in support of your objection?
Specific examples if possible; Times/Dates/How does the activity affect you? e,g, | have a note of
the songs played at the pub between 11.00pm and midnight on Saturday 1% January which I could
hear in my bedroom and which kept me awake.

| have complained about the Rugby Club ever since it changed from being a hotel 6 years ago. Back
then | complained to the Councillor Alan Pritchard by telephone almost every week about the noise
nuisance. Since the Rugby Club has been in existence | have often telephoned the Council's &
hours and complained to the duty officer. | have also complained by telephone to the Stewar

in particular when the Welsh Internationals are played but also when the music is bad upstairs.
He do
[...]
c on licensable activities or supply of
alcohol as the club is in the centre of the village.

e You need fo complete the form as fully as possible. If you do not then the Licensing
Committee may not understand your concerns.

o Please attach supporting documents/further as necessary — please number all extra
pages.

o Try to be as specific as possible and give examples e.g. on 1 February | could
hear loud music from the premises between 10.00pm and 1.00am. | am concemed
that if the premises open until 2.00am, this will cause a nuisance to me and other
residents of the street.

If you require more space for your answers please use this box overleaf and show
clearly which question(s) you are answering. You may attach separate sheets).

| understand that, if accepted as relevant, my representation will form part of the
documentation disclosed to all parties to the hearing before the Licensing Sub
Committee.

Signature: .. QD

Date: ...20/12/2017 ...
Please return this form within 7 days (or as soon as possible) to the Licensing

Team, Penalita House, Tredomen Park, Ystrad Mynach, Hengoed, CF82 7PG A
stamped addressed envelope is enclosed for your convenience.

Page 49



Form A

Additional Information Refer to Question (Please clarify)

Page 50



ct/ﬁ&?’é@ﬁ Wornsd 2 /4% 7% / M

/%ﬁ %ﬁz /w%)y__ [ﬁf’ &7 /%ﬁ/v%fﬁm

!

fouco Jifull

et e Yooz A

// /éaz)&w f,_/,g/ //& “‘ (L » S
e Loy . j »QMZ 44’4@442?6 "

£ 510
W f Lop aprans s

o - ozl

Page51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



	Agenda
	3 Application for a New Premises Licence in respect of Oakdale RFC, 12 Central Buildings, Oakdale, Blackwood, NP12 0LR.



Minutes of the meeting


  

 

 

 
LICENSING AND GAMBLING SUB COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD AT PENALLTA HOUSE, YSTRAD MYNACH ON 
TUESDAY, 23RD JANUARY 2018 AT 10.00 A.M. 

 

 
PRESENT:  

 
Councillor D.W.R. Preece - Chair 

 
Councillors: 

 
R. Whiting, J. Ridgewell 

 
Together with: 

 
K. Hopkins (Senior Licensing Administrator), L. Morgan (Licensing Manager), J. Williams 
(Solicitor) and C. Evans (Committee Services Officer) 
 
Representing Responsible Authorities 
G. Mumford (District Environmental Health Officer), C. Morgan (Fair Trading Officer) 
 
Representing the Applicant (Oakdale RFC) 
Mr J. Baldwin (Treasurer) and Mr S. Lewis  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the course of 

the meeting. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF OAKDALE RFC, 
12 CENTRAL BUILDINGS, OAKDALE, BLACKWOOD, NP12 0LR  

 
The Chair opened the meeting and introductions were made. 

 
 The Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee outlined the procedure for the meeting and reported 

that Members had previously familiarised themselves with the report of the Licensing Officer, 
the new premises licence application and supporting documentation, together with the written 
representations received from the Licensing Officer Environmental Health Officer, as 
Responsible Authorities and from a local resident who was objecting to the application. 

 



 Mrs Kathryn Hopkins (Senior Licensing Administrator) presented the report and outlined the 
application submitted by Oakdale RFC for a new premises licence, with the proposed 
operating hours as follows:- 

 
Supply of Alcohol 

 Monday to Thursday inclusive 12.00 to 01.00. 

 Friday 12.00 to 02.00. 

 Saturday 11.00 to 02.00. 

 Sunday 11.00 to 01.00. 
Non Standard timings including bank holidays, Xmas Eve and other ad hoc events 
between 07.30 to 03.00. 
 
Live Music 

 Monday – Sunday, inclusive 12.00 to 00.00. 
Non Standard timings for New Years Eve, Xmas Eve, Boxing Day and Weekends 
preceding a bank holiday between 12.00 to 01.00.  Outside music between May to 
September between 15.00 to 22.00. 
 
Recorded Music 

 Monday – Thursday, included 12.00 to 01.00. 

 Friday 12.00 to 02.00. 

 Saturday 11.00 to 02.00. 

 Sunday 11.00 to 01.00. 
Non Standard timings for New Years Eve, Boxing Day, weekends preceding bank 
holiday and broadcast of live sporting events from 07.30 to 03.00. 
Outside music between May to September between 12.00 to 22.00. 
 
Provision of the following Regulated Entertainment: Films, Indoor Sporting Event, Live 
Music and Recorded Music. 

 Monday to Friday 13.00 to 23.00. 

 Saturday to Sunday 12.00 to 23.00. 
 
  Late Night Refreshment 

 Monday – Thursday, inclusive 23.00 to 01.00. 

 Friday and Saturday 23.00 to 02.00. 

 Sunday 23.00 to 01.00. 
 
  Plays and Films 

 Monday – Sunday, inclusive 12.00 to 0.00. 
 
 The Senior Licensing Administrator referred to the proposals within the applicant’s operating 

schedule as set out in paragraph 1.3.1 of the report, which related to the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives.  Also included in the meeting papers was the Council’s Model Pool of 
Conditions, which can assist applicants in determining those steps that they consider are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in relation to their specific premises. 

 
 Members were referred to the representations received in relation the application to the 

application from a Responsible Authority (Environmental Health Officers and the Licensing 
Authority) and from Other Persons (a local resident) that were set out in paragraph 1.6 of the 
Licensing Officer’s report.  Copies of the representations were attached to the report and the 
representations from a local resident were read out at the meeting.   

 
 Attention was then drawn to the local policy considerations as set out in paragraph 1.8 of the 

report and the way in which the Sub Committee would deal with the application.  It was 
explained that the Sub Committee must have regard to all the representations made and to 
the evidence heard.  It must take such steps as is considered necessary for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives and could:- 



 

 Grant the application subject to any additional conditions specified in the operating 
schedule and, if appropriate, any mandatory conditions; 

 Modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting or adding to them; 

 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 
 All parties present were afforded the opportunity to ask questions and representations were 

then invited from the Responsible Authority. 
 
 Mr G. Mumford (Environmental Health Officer – Pollution Team) explained that, having 

consideration for the application had no objections, however expressed concerns for public 
nuisance.  As a result, conditions had been stipulated, which was agreed by the applicant to 
restrict the use of the outside area (beer garden), noise management and restriction on 
consumption of alcohol to the front of the premise. 

 
 Mr C Morgan the Licensing Officer confirmed that, having consideration for the application 

there were no objections, but proposed a number of conditions relevant to the prevention of 
public nuisance licensing objective.  As a result of these representations, the applicant agreed 
that all licensable activities would cease at 23.00, this also applying to non-standard timings. 

 
 The Committee were asked to consider the representations made by a Resident, who 

maintains her objections to the application, citing noise from both live and recorded music and 
patrons arising from the premises.  Clarification was sought from the resident whether the 
conditions imposed by the Responsible Authorities would satisfy her concerns.  However the 
resident maintained her objection, advising officers that granting the application would 
increase the hours of licensable activities compared to the existing Club Premises Certificate 
held at Oakdale Rugby Football Club. 

 
 It was noted that the comments of the resident in respect of noise nuisance have been passed 

to the Environmental Health Officer to be monitored and investigate as appropriate.  Whilst 
the resident makes reference to complaints to the Council’s out of hour’s service concerning 
noise, records held indicate that the last recorded complaint from the resident in respect of 
noise was June 2014. 

 
 The Committee noted that the applicant has responded to the proposed conditions requested 

by Environmental Health and the Licensing Officer and has accepted all conditions, however, 
to date the applicant has not responded to the concerns raised by the resident.  

 
 All parties present were afforded the opportunity to ask questions and representations were 

then invited from interested parties.  
 
 It was noted that the resident is housebound and has therefore requested that her objections 

be read out at the Committee.  Mrs Hopkins read out the representation, the concerns for 
which were based on “Loud Music from disco can be heard in my bedroom all night 
(Prevention of Public Nuisance)” and stated that “Both loud recorded and live music mainly on 
the weekends can be clearly heard both in my living room and bedroom all night. 

 
 Patrons also drink and smoke at the front entrance and the pub noise/music escaping from 

the premises because the doors are left open.” 
 
 The applicant was afforded the opportunity to respond to the concerns and acknowledged that 

there is often live music at the premises, and that there has recently been an issue with 
glasses left outside.  Checks have been conducted in relation to the noise levels being above 
the legal limit and recommendations have been made by Environmental Health to keep 
windows closed.  The Committee were also asked to note that there have been no other 
representations made from other residents within the same premises. 

 
 The applicant also provided an update on the CCTV cameras.  It was noted that 16 cameras 



were ordered, 4 have been received and the rest are pending.  Assurances were given that 
these are being chased as it is pertinent to the Licence to have them in place as per the 
conditions.  Officers requested that the applicant notify the Authority when they are in place. 

 
 The Chair sought assurance that, in respect of the music levels and restricted use of the Beer 

garden would be strictly monitored.  The applicant stipulated that all conditions had been 
agreed and they would be closely monitored by Environmental Health Officers. 

 
 The Sub Committee retired at 10.12 am to make its decision.  The Legal Advisor informed all 

present that the Committee would retire to consider the points raised at the meeting and all 
partied will be informed in writing of the decision. 

 
 The decision of the Licensing Committee in respect of the application for a Premises Licence 

at Oakdale RFC is that the licence is granted with the following conditions incorporated into it, 
SA01, SA02, SA06, TR01, TR02, CC01, CC04, DA02, CE01, CE02, DC05, FA01, GS01, 
GS26, GS16, GS17, GS19, GS20, GS21, GS23, GS25, GS29, GB01, NP02, NP28, NP61, 
PS04 and CV04 (full wording of these conditions can be found at Annex 6 of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy). 

 
 The Committee have listened very carefully to all representations made and read very 

carefully all of the written representations received. 
 
 The Committee have considered very carefully the Licensing Act 2003, the Home Office 

Guidance issued under s.182 and Caerphilly’s Licensing Policy.   
 
 The reasons for the Committee’s decisions are that the conditions of the licence ensure that 

the licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003 (as set out above) are promoted, 
and taking into account national guidance, Caerphilly’s Licensing Policy and the written 
representation of a local resident, there were no reasonable grounds upon which the 
proposed licence could be refused. 

 
 Any persons aggrieved by this decision has 21 days from the date of written notification of the 

decision to appeal to the local Magistrates Court. 
 
 
 The meeting closed at 10.15 a.m. 
 
 

_______________________ 
CHAIR 

 


